

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION _____

IN RE SCOTT EDGAR DYLESKI,

NO.

Petitioner,

[Contra Costa
Superior Court No.
5060254]

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CONTRA COSTA
COUNTY,

Defendant.

_____ /

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

and

Office of the Attorney General

Real Parties in Interest.

_____ /

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

After Denial of Motion for DNA Testing (Penal Code § 1405)

HONORABLE BARBARA ZUNIGA

Order dated January 8, 2013

KATHERINE HALLINAN, SBN 273902
SARA ZALKIN, SBN 223044
506 Broadway
San Francisco, CA 94133
415-986-5591

Attorneys for Petitioner
Scott Edgar Dyleski

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PETITION	1
VERIFICATION	36
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	37
STATEMENT OF FACTS	37
ARGUMENT	37
I. PETITIONER MET HIS BURDENS PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE § 1405.	37
A. The Identity of the Perpetrator Was a Significant Issue at Trial.	38
B. The Requested DNA Testing Is Likely to Raise a Reasonable Probability of a More Favorable Outcome Had it been Known at Trial.	41
II. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY IGNORING THE PRESUMPTION OF A FAVORABLE OUTCOME OF THE DNA TESTING SOUGHT, AND CONSEQUENTLY ERRED IN ITS ASSESSMENT OF REASONABLE PROBABILITY	45
III. THE COURT ARBITRARILY ADDRESSED LIMITED PORTIONS OF PETITIONER’S CLAIMS, MISSTATED PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS, AND RELIED HEAVILY ON ITS PREVIOUS DENIAL OF HIS HABEAS CORPUS PETITION, DESPITE DIFFERENT STANDARDS, IN DENYING THE MOTION.	49
A. The Court Improperly Ignores the Plain Language of Penal Code § 1405(f)(5).	49
B. The Court Abuses Its Discretion by Relying on Its Own Denial of Petitioner’s Writ of Habeas Corpus and by Misconstruing Petitioner’s Arguments	50
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Morris v. Harper</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 52,	50
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 728	46
<i>People v. Soojian</i> (5 th Dist. 2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 491	22, 42
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	22, 42
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1040	41, 45, 46, 53
<u>Codes and Statutes</u>	
Penal Code § 1405(a)	37, 38, 49
